amounts in S millions

Department of Labor

Workforce Investment Act (WIA) programs
Adult Employment
Youth Activities

Office of Disability Employment Policy

Department of Health and Human Services
Health Resources & Services Administration

Maternal & Child Health Block Grant
Autism and Other Developmental Disorders

Administration for Community Living
Developmental Disabilities (DD) Act Programs:

State Grants — Councils on DD
Protection & Advocacy Systems for DD

University Centers for Excellence in DD
Projects of National Significance
Lifespan Respite Care Act
National Family Caregiver Support Program
State Assistive Technology Programs & TA**

CAPTA Community-Based Child Abuse Prevention Grants

State Grants to Remove Barriers to Voting
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Birth Defects, Dev. Disabilities, & Health

Administration for Children and Families
Social Services Block Grant

Department of Education
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA)

State Grants Part B

Preschool Grants

Early Intervention Part C
State Personnel Development
Technical Assistance and Dissemination

Personnel Preparation

Parent Information Centers

Technology and Media
Rehabilitation Services Administration
Vocational Rehabilitation State Grant
Client Assistance Programs
Rehabilitation Training
Demonstration and Training Programs
Protection & Advocacy for Individual Rights

Supported Employment State Grant

FY 2015

776.736
831.842
38.500

637.000
47.099

71.692
38.734

37.674
8.857
2.360

145.586

33.000

39.764
4.963

131.781

1,700.00

11,497.848
353.238
438.556

41.630
44.345

83.700
27.411
28.047

3,052.454
13.000
30.188

5.796
17.650

27.548

FY 2016

President's

Budget

815.556
873.416

38.203

637.000
47.099

71.692
38.734

38.619
14.500

5.000

150.586
31.000

39.764

4.963

131.781

1,700.000

11,672.848
403.238
503.556

41.630

54.345
83.700
27.411
28.047

3,350.594
13.000
30.188

5.796

17.650
30.548

% change from

FY 2015

5.00
5.00

-0.77

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
2.51
63.71
111.86

3.43
-6.06

0.00
0.000

0.00

0.00

1.52
14.15
14.82

0.00

22.55
0.00
0.00
0.00

9.77
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
10.89



Higher Education
Postsecondary Programs for Students with Intellectual Disabilities 11.800 11.800 0.00
Administrative Budget (known as the "Limitation on Administrative

Expenses" ) 11,806.000

12,513.000 5.99
Section 811 Supportive Housing for Persons with Disabilities* 135.000 177.000 31.11

* The FY 2015 funding amount will allow HUD to continue to fund
existing Section 811 housing units, but will not allow for the creation of
any new units.

**For FY 2016, Assistive Technology was transferred from the Dept. of
Education to ACL



