amounts in \$ millions	FY 2015	FY 2016 President's Budget	% change from FY 2015
Department of Labor			
Workforce Investment Act (WIA) programs			
Adult Employment	776.736	815.556	5.00
Youth Activities Office of Disability Employment Policy	831.842	873.416	5.00
Office of Disability Employment Policy	38.500	38.203	-0.77
Department of Health and Human Services			
Health Resources & Services Administration			
Maternal & Child Health Block Grant	637.000	637.000	0.00
Autism and Other Developmental Disorders	47.099	47.099	0.00
Administration for Community Living			
Developmental Disabilities (DD) Act Programs:			
State Grants – Councils on DD	71.692	71.692	0.00
Protection & Advocacy Systems for DD	38.734	38.734	0.00
University Centers for Excellence in DD	37.674	38.619	2.51
Projects of National Significance	8.857	14.500	63.71
Lifespan Respite Care Act	2.360	5.000	111.86
National Family Caregiver Support Program	145.586	150.586	3.43
State Assistive Technology Programs & TA**	33.000	31.000	-6.06
CAPTA Community-Based Child Abuse Prevention Grants	39.764	39.764	0.00
State Grants to Remove Barriers to Voting	4.963	4.963	0.000
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention			
Birth Defects, Dev. Disabilities, & Health	131.781	131.781	0.00
Administration for Children and Families			
Social Services Block Grant	1,700.00	1,700.000	0.00
Department of Education			
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA)			
State Grants Part B	11,497.848	11,672.848	1.52
Preschool Grants Early Intervention Part C	353.238 438.556	403.238 503.556	14.15 14.82
State Personnel Development	41.630	41.630	0.00
Technical Assistance and Dissemination	44.345	54.345	22.55
Personnel Preparation	83.700	83.700	0.00
Parent Information Centers	27.411	27.411	0.00
Technology and Media	28.047	28.047	0.00
Rehabilitation Services Administration			
Vocational Rehabilitation State Grant	3,052.454	3,350.594	9.77
Client Assistance Programs	13.000	13.000	0.00
Rehabilitation Training Demonstration and Training Programs	30.188 5.796	30.188 5.796	0.00 0.00
Protection & Advocacy for Individual Rights	17.650	17.650	0.00
Supported Employment State Grant	27.548	30.548	10.89
and the same and same and same	27.510	23.3.0	10.05

## **Higher Education**

Postsecondary Programs for Students with Intellectual Disabilities	11.800	11.800	0.00
Social Security Administration			
Administrative Budget (known as the "Limitation on Administrative			
Expenses" )	11,806.000	12,513.000	5.99
Housing and Urban Development			
Section 811 Supportive Housing for Persons with Disabilities*	135.000	177.000	31.11

<sup>\*</sup> The FY 2015 funding amount will allow HUD to continue to fund existing Section 811 housing units, but will not allow for the creation of any new units.

<sup>\*\*</sup>For FY 2016, Assistive Technology was transferred from the Dept. of Education to ACL